

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1074 OF 2006

SHWETA BHANDARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM CHANDER RANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

WITH

T.P.(CRL) NO. 352 of 2006

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. of Annexures
and office report)

Date: 01/12/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pravin H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.
Ms. Shakun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.
for M/S. Parekh & Co., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vijay Tandon, Adv.
Mr. J.C. Patil, Adv.
Mr. Tejas Patil, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Patel, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard the learned senior counsel for the parties.
The transfer petitions are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ) COURT
COURT MASTER
[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1074 OF 2006

SHWETA BHANDARI

... PETITIONER(S)

:VERSUS:

RAM CHANDER RANA AND ORS.

... RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

ORDER

Having heard the learned senior counsel for the parties and keeping in view the offer made by them before us, we dispose of these transfer applications on the following terms on consent :

- (1) The petitioner undertakes that she would not make any false or defamatory allegations against the respondents in future.
- (2) Respondents agree to withdraw the Criminal Case No. 1895/1/2005, titled as Maj. Ram Chander Rana & another vs. Smt. Shweta Bhandari, pending in the Court of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Patiala House, New Delhi.

-2-

- (3) Respondents accept that the petitioner Shweta Bhandari is their natural born daughter. However, all consequential legal rights emanating therefrom, if any, including the question as to whether she has validly been given in adoption to Yoginder Pal Singh Shastri and Smt. Brahma Rani shall remain open.
- (4) Civil Suit No. 1682/2005 filed by the respondents against the petitioner claiming damages, shall stand withdrawn.

In view of the disposal of these petitions on consent, the respondents shall be entitled to pray for refund of the Court fees in accordance with law.

The learned Senior Civil Judge, Delhi, before whom Civil Suit No. 101/2005 is pending, is requested to accommodate the petitioner as far as practicable and consider the desirability of disposing of the matter as expeditiously as possible.

The transfer petitions are disposed of in the aforementioned terms.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)